
NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU 
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE 

ARLINGTON, VA  22204-1373 

June 13, 2022 

Mahreen Rasheed 
American Oversight 
1030 15th Street NW, B255 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dear FOIA Requester: 

    This letter is the 1st rolling release to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 and assigned FOIA 
case number J-21-0172.  You requested copies of the following: 

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist,
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel.

2. Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white
separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military
personnel I the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or
distributed by the National Guard Bureau.

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies
date thereafter for which this information is available.

         This office is providing the first rolling release to you through the Department of 
Justice.  Enclosed are copies of documents deemed responsive to your request totaling 
28 pages.  The records are being released to you in part.  After a thorough review of the 
documents, it was determined that portions of information are exempt from disclosure 
under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C).  FOIA Exemption 6 applies to 
information, which, if released, would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of the 
personal privacy of individuals.  Under this exemption, I am withholding the names of all 
DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer as well as personal information on 
third parties.  FOIA exemption (b)(7)(C) protect the release of information that could 
reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 

    If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L. 
Wiggins at angela.l.wiggins2.civ@army.mil, National Guard Bureau. 
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                                                                Sincerely, 
 
 
             
     
                                                        FOR CHARLES L. YOUNG, III 
                                                                 General Counsel, SES 
                                                                 National Guard Bureau 
 
 
Enclosure:J-21-0172 -L – 1st Rolling Release - (June 2022) 
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DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000001

3/3/22, 7:32 PM Mail --- CTR NG NGB (USA)- Outlook 

FW: Alabama Guardsman Leader in VEO (UNCLASSIFIED//LES) 

CIV NG NG J2 (USA) 

Sun 2/27/2022 8:33 PM 

To 

@army.mil> 

Also, this was our KKK Alabama Guardsman Did this make it into the table? 

TCQ 

From: Cobb, Patrick J Brig Gen USAF NG NGB (US) 

Sent: Saturday, March 2, 2019 11:48 AM 
To: 
Cc: @mail.mil> 

@mail.mil> 

Subject: Re: Alabama Guardsman Leader in VEO (UNCLASSIFIED//LES) 

Thanks-! Great workjwnping on this ASAPly. 

V/R, 
Pat 

PATRICK J. COBB, Brig Gen, USAF 
Director of Intelligence (NG-J2) 
National Guard Bureau 

On Mar I, 2019, at 4:30 PM,_ CIV NG NGB (USA) .civ@mail.mil> wrote: 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED//LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

an with a hit from NCIS passed through PFPA Insider 
·nt 1/2 

Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out

Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out

Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out



3/3/22, 7:32 PM Mail -  NG NGB (USA) - Outlook

2/2

Threat, there is an E5/GG 9 dual status technician, a parachute rigger for

the 20th SFG (ARNG) at the Birmingham Airport, who is under active criminal

investigation as a local Ku Klux Klan leader who has allegedly bragged about

"killing minorities," modified weapons for an impending "race war," and has

bragged about "killing minorities "


The IMESA system will deny him access to all DoD facilities as of tomorrow 

NGB-J34 says that the AL NG is aware of the situation, which is important

for multiple reasons including that IMESA does not control or influence

access to non-DoD facilities like the Birmingham airport.


I gave a brief summary of the situation to both Maj Gen Taheri and COL




I got this moving as soon as I saw it because this is "front page of the

Washington Post" material for obvious reasons if and when it becomes public.





CLASSIFICATION  UNCLASSIFIED//LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) 
(6)

(b) (6)
DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000002

-
-
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DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000003

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

outlook.com 

Parker, Chad James BG USARMY NG NG J2 (USA) 

~ember 4, 2020 9:49 AM 

- C CIV NG NG J2 (USA) 
RE: Violent Extremist Cell Details (UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO) 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

CNGB will want an update on Monday or Tuesday, so if you can work that and I will provide to him during a morning 
lntell update. 

BG Chad J. Parker 
Director of Intelligence 
National Guard Bureau 
Penta on Rm 1E159) 

From: NG NG J2 (USA) 
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 9:42 AM 
To: Parker, Chad James BG USARMY NG NG J2 (USA) 
Subject: Fwd: Violent Extremist Cell Details 

Sir, 

■ got on top of this quickly. See his rep01i below. 

@mail.mil> 

@mail.mil> 

There may not be much more to this than what we knew from C.I.D. rep01is in September but we will continue 
to pull the thread to see whether the FBI has developed further concrete information on the threat. 

-
NG NG J2 (USA)" 
at 9:18:26 AM 
J2 

MAJ USARMY NG NG J3-4-7 SA " 
Subject: Violent Extremist Cell Details 

Boss, 

As a follow-up to our conversation, here is a rollup: 

AMI HICAN 
PVERSIGHT 
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@mail.mil> 
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_____  
On 4 Dec 2020,  contacted CW3  and received the  
following details regarding the VEC reported to the NGB.  

On 3 Dec 2020, , CI Team Chief, NGB G2X, was contacted by a 
source  
within the FBI, who advised there was an internal FBI bulletin written  
regarding Guardsmen from Kansas and Missouri with possible involvement in  
the "Boogaloo Boys", a loosely organized anti-government movement. NOTE: 
This movement is affiliated with criminal activities such as kidnaping LE  
officers, the murder of LE officers, and also have been linked to the plot  
to kidnap the current Michigan Governor. No specific names were given as  
to who the Guardsmen are/were, however it is believed the names of the  
Guardsman in question are the same individuals mentioned in the Sept 22-28  
2020 Army CID Command Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC) Suspicious 
and  
Threat Activity Report (STAR) (see attached at page 3). Details are also  
outlined in the attached 23 Sept 2020 FBI St. Louis CT Incident Report (see  
attached). The source iterated to  that it was believed that IF the  
Guardsmen used their access to their own weapons, but utilized their  
military training, organizational skills and leadership, the could enhance  
the "Boogaloo Boys'" efforts being tracked by the FBI.  

To the best of our knowledge, there is no active investigation into this  
matter.  

There was alleged to be a briefing to the FBI SAC, however CW3  was  
unsure as to when that would happen. He also stated there was chatter about  
briefing the Kansas and Missouri TAG, however that would be next week.  

There were no substantial details given other than what he received and no  
actual numbers or ID's on who this briefing was specifically concerning.  

I am in the loop and have contacted the J3-4 here and they are aware of the  
details. Mr.  is aware of my role and we have been in contact as well,  
and he was a substantial help in this!  

If there are meetings scheduled I will absolutely attend and ensure Maj  
 is aware as well. Any details I obtain will be provided to you  

ASAP.  

Please let me know if you need anything else.  

V/R  
  

, Civ  
Program Manager, C-InTh  
NGB HQ  
Arlington, VA  

@mail.mil  

(b) (6) (b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) 
(6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000005

@mail.smil.mil 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000006

-@outlook.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Cobb, Patrick J Brig Gen USAF NG NGB (US) 

Saturda March 2, 2019 11 :48 AM 
NG NGB (USA) 

CIV NG NGB (US) 

Subject: ama Guardsman Leader in VEO (UNCLASSIFIED//LES) 

Thanks- Great work jumping on this ASAPly. 

V/R, 
Pat 

PATRICK J. COBB, Brig Gen, USAF 
Director of Intelligence (NG-J2) 
National Guard Bureau 

On Mar 1, 2019, at 4:30 PM,_ CIV NG NGB (USA) 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED//LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Pat, 

@mail.mil>wrote: 

To sum up a day that began with a hit from NCIS passed through PFPA Insider 
Threat, there is an ES/GG-9 dual status technician, a parachute rigger for 
the 20th SFG (ARNG) at the Birmingham Airport, who is under active criminal 
investigation as a local Ku Klux Klan leader who has allegedly bragged about 
"killing minorities," modified weapons for an impending "race war," and has 
bragged about "killing minorities." 

The IMESA system will deny him access to all DoD facilities as of tomorrow. 
NGB-J34 says that the AL NG is aware of the situation, which is important 
for multiple reasons including that IMESA does not control or influence 
access to non-DoD facilities like the Birmingham airport. 

I gave a brief summary of the situation to both Maj Gen Taheri and COL -
I got this moving as soon as I saw it because this is "front page of the 
Washington Post" material for obvious reasons if and when it becomes public. 

-
1 
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CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED//LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000008

U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command - CID 
27130 Telegraph Road 
Quantico, Virginia 22134 
571-305-4354 I www.cid.army.mil 

Offense Type: Other 
Follow-Up By: 2021/03/16 

Narrative 

P3 INTEL 
For Official Use Only 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 

Tip ID 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

Created: 2021/03/06 
Time: 1 :23 PM 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) is allegedly serving in the US Army National Guard in Texas since 2018. We're filling this form 
because in the past, some of us learned during conversations with him either in person or online that this 
individual has made disturbing statements and that he holds extreme neonazi beliefs and is a possible threat 
to others. 
He has used multiple extremist phrases associated with fascist and other extreme leaders like Adolf Hitler. 
He once had a social media account on lnstagram where he would comment in praise of Hitler and criticism 
of Jewish people as "dirty", though this account was later disabled by lnstagram. He also has made 
inappropriate statements on hating women and various minorities. These include memes with "I fucking hate 
women," and calling people "nigger," "gook," and "kike." 
He is very opposed to most of our living presidents including the previous and current administration (Donald 
Trump, and Joe Biden), and his comments toward those two include disturbing criticism on their policies 
beyond mainstream criticism and vulgar slurs including "cuck," "fag," "fucking Jew," etc. We aren't aware as 
whether he joined for any peculiar reason, though we know he seeks to use his skills for something to do with 
insurrection or takeover of the military or the government. 
He has been disciplined at his high school, (a person who claimed to be his classmate stated it was Life 
High School Waxahachie) for some of his comments on minorities (Jewish, African, etc.) and was 
investigated after a female student claimed that he threatened to "rape" her. 
We'll also be sending a photo he sent to people which implies some of his neonazi beliefs and mishandling 
of weapons (holding a loaded firearm in the air indoors with safety off). 

General Information 
Offense Type: Other 
Other Type: Potential Insurrection, harassment, threats to safety of civilians 

Suspect 
First Name: 
Last Name: 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

Race: \Nhite 
Gender: Male 
Hair Color/Style: Brown 
Facial Hair: None/Shaved 
Glasses: No 
Age (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

Weapons: Military issued 
Employer/ Work Schedule: US Army National Guard (Texas) 

Tip ID- Page 1 of 2 



Tip ID  Page 2 of 2

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000009

This photo was sent to multiple individuals both in military personnel and those who are civilians with intent of 

Please click here to complete the ti~pon conclusion of your investigation. ~as been 
disabled, then you can enter Tip ID~long with the Disposition ID number-nto the 
disposition form located at https://www.p3tips.com/dispo. 

VERSIGHT 



DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000010

P3 INTEL U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command - CID 
27130 Telegraph Road 
Quantico, Virginia 22134 

For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

571-305-4352 I www.cid.army.mil 

Offense Type: Persons Gang Membership/Activity Tip ID: 
(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 

Delivered To: Naval Criminal Investigative Service - NCIS, CID Criminal 
Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC) 

Created: 2019/03/18 
Time: 2:04 AM 

Follow-Up By: 2019/04/17 
.. 4 4 ... 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) is a corpri,&riij Selected Marine Cuns Reserve a snokesperson for the military 
~ranch ~nfirmed. In the chat log ' • ' used the usemamerqQJiiiIQland often noted that he was 
in the m1htary. 

In the chat log~made racist comments. He wrote, IIDflllP95 percent white very nice" 
and said he couldn't wait to post "It's okay to be white" flyers in~.:.~---

Also at the gathering in Kentucky was another Marine ~horn the Marine Corps confirmed 
is a lance corporal in the Selected Marine Corps Reserve. 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) whom the Army confirmed is in the ROTC program at Montana State University at 
Bozeman and is a member of the Army National Guard. 

His posts in the chat logs, as well as those on another white nationalist server published by 
often racist and anti-Semitic. 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

Last fall, Identity Evropa flyers and stickers were posted across Brighton, New York, a town just south of 

are 

Roche • • • • • • 
match: 

nnounced they found a 
whom the Army 

confirmed is an ROTC cadet and a member of the Army Reserve. 

It's possible thatlllliJalso posted on Discord under the name (b )(6) (b )(?)(C) 

is a lieutenant colonel physician in t-erve. The website of the Military 
Order of Stars and Bars a nee-Confederate organization, lists • mail address as 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) who joined the Texas Army National Guard in 2016 
and is currently assigned to the 636th Military Intelligence Battalion, a National Guard spokesperson 
confirmed. 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) ~ Before joining the erved in the Army for four years as an intelligence specialist 
and was at one point deployed to Kosovo. 

On Facebook-iked a Facebook post by a known Identity Evropa member and has shared the "It's 
okay to be white" meme, popular among white supremacists. 

General Information 
Offense Type: Cyber Misconduct 

Tipster's Contact Information 
Tipster's Name: (b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 

Tipster's Address, City, State, Zip/Postal Code, Country: 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
I 

PVERSIGHT Tip1D--Page1of2 



Tip ID - Page 2 of 2

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000011

Tipster's Phone Number: 
Tipster's Email Address: 

ARMY CID ¢ Tipster 2019/3/18 7:45 AM 

Thank you for the tip concerning Navy personnel. The information concerning Army personnel will be passed 
on for action deemed appropriate. 

Please use the Tip ID along with the Disposition ID number.-ilwhen completing the 
disposition form located at https://www.p3tips.com/dispo. 

VERSIGHT -



DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000012

U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command - CID 
27130 Telegraph Road 
Quantico, Virginia 22134 
571-305-4352 I www.cid.army.mil 

Offense Type: Persons Gang Membership/Activity 
Delivered To: Naval Criminal Investigative Service - NCIS, CID Criminal 

Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC) 
Follow-Up By: 2019/04/17 

Narrative 

P3 INTEL 
For Official Use Only 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 

Tip ID: • • • 

Created: 2019/03/18 
Time: 2:04 AM 

is a corporal in the Selected Marine co 0s Reserve a s[okesperson for the military 
~ranch ~nfirmed. In the chat log,~sed the usemame[QJJQJQ>ijll!I and often noted that he was 
in the m1htary. 

In the chat lbgs,-.,ade racist comments. He wrote.~9~ percent white very nice" 
and said he couldn't wait to post "It's okay to be white" flyers in • • • 

Also at the gathering in Kentucky was another Marir-■IMK!JJ,A/hom the Marine Corps confirmed 
is a lance corporal in the Selected Marine Corps Reserve. 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) whom the Army confirmed is in the ROTC program at Montana State University at 
Bozeman and is a member of the Army National Guard. 

His posts in the chat logs, as well as those on another white nationalist server published by 
often racist and anti-Semitic. 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C\ 
re 

Last fall, Identity Evropa flyers and stickers were posted across Brighton, New York, a town just south of 
Rochester. Police investi ated ullin fin e rints from the stickers and this month announced they found a 
match: ID)ti)l(!I] whom the Army 
confirmed is an ROTC cadet and a member of the Army Reserve. 

It's possible that-also posted on Discord under the name (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) is a lieutenant colonel physician in the ArmruReserve. The website of the Military 
Order of Stars and Bars, a neo-Confederate organization, lists ifflMIJemail address as 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) ho joined the Texas Army National Guard in 2016 

and is currently assigned to the 636th Military Intelligence Battalion, a National Guard spokesperson 
confirmed. 

Before joining the Texas National Guard, -erved in the Army for four years as an intelligence specialist 
and was at one point deployed to Kosovo. 

On Facebook-liked a Facebook post by a known Identity Evropa member and has shared the "It's 
okay to be white" meme, popular among white supremacists. 

General Information 
Offense Type: Cyber Misconduct 

Tipster's Contact Information 
Tipster's Name: 
Tipster's Address, City, State, Zip/Postal Code, Country: 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

PVERSIGHT Tip1D-')age1of2 



Tip ID  - Page 2 of 2

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000013

Tipster's Phone Number: 
Tipster's Email Address: 

ARMY CID ¢ Tipster 2019/3/18 7:45 AM 

Thank you for the tip concerning Navy personnel. The information concerning Army personnel will be passed 
on for action deemed appropriate. 

Please use the Tip ID -lo_n_g_w-it-h-th_e_D_is-po-s-it-io_n_l_D_n_u_m_b_e .-:hen completing the 

disposition form located at https://www.p3tips.com/dispo. 

VERSIGHT -



DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000014

UPdOLAOOIFIEDOFOR OFFIOIAL USE OPdLY 

CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE REPORT 

Date Prepared: 11 Mar 20 

Preparing Office: Insider Threat Cell, Command Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC), 
HQ CID, 27130 Telegraph Road, Quantico, VA 22134 

Sequence Number: 1st CIR 00041-2020-CID101-9H 
(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
Offense/Type of Information: Criminal Intelligence 

Synopsis: PFr1ffljfflfflacebook activity indicates an affinity 
for fascist, racist, and anti-U.S. government ideology. 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) Figure 1. Photo from PFC • 
Facebook page 

~
3 

:~~--- (RDF) 0004-2020-CID101-Tab 

b. Source of Information: This information was developed from 
dated 19 Feb 20 and the above RDF. 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 

c. Narrative: riu~miH~USACIDC Quantico, Virginia 22134, received a P3 Tip 
was posting "white nationalist things" on 

ist and white nationalist posts. 
in a photo posted on 29 Jul 19. The Sonnenrad is an 

ancient Norse/Celti.ol appropriated by Nazi Germany and currently favored by white 

-

acists. PFC posted two other photos depicting the Sonnenrad. In one, PFC 
s wearing a T-shirt with the Sonnenrad on it and in another, a Sonnenrad flag is 

hanging on a wall in the background. On 20 Apr 19, PFCil1riWiti?j )Osted a photo of himself 
aiming a rifle with -se "Go away fed" emblazoned in red letters across the bottom. 
On 17 Feb 20, PF posted an eleven second video in which he points a pistol at a 
beer can on the ground as he proclaims, "You've been marked an enemy of the state." PFC 

IWilf&iRiB}h f" f d • h t t h d "I, d d,, • en ires our roun s into t e can, urns o t e camera an states ts ea . His 
Facebook "Likes" include several fascist pages, one of which is titled "Odinic Memes For 
Fash Teens." This a e 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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On 22 Aug 19, PFC posted a photo of a gas pump showing a cash total of $14.88.  
Fourteen is a reference to the white supremacist fourteen word slogan, 

  Eight refers to the eighth letter of 
(HH) .   

 
d.  Additional Information:  PFC enlisted in the Idaho National Guard on 28 Jun 18.  
He attended one station unit training at Fort Benning, GA.  No derogatory information was 
noted in his iPERMS files.  No other social media website besides Facebook was identified 
for PFC
 
e.  Recommendations:  This CIR is submitted for intelligence purposes only.  The 
information contained within should not be the sole basis for any adverse action taken 
against PFC The information contained in this CIR is meant to inform CID and the 
chain of command about Facebook posts containing white nationalist and anti-
Government ideology.  The chain of command should be briefed that DODI 1325.06, 
Handling Dissident and Protest Activities among Members of the Armed Forces and AR 
600-20, Army Command Policy prohibits participation in criminal gangs and in other 
organizations that advocate supremacist, extremist, or criminal gang doctrine.  Additionally, 
associations with these type of activities should be reported to the unit security officer, 
especially if the individual has a security clearance, access to classified/sensitive 
databases/information, or is responsible for high dollar equipment.    
 
f.  Additional CIRs will be submitted as additional information is developed. Distribution of 
this CIR is limited to CID, the U.S. Army National Guard Bureau (NGB) PMO, the 
commander and individuals with a need to know.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2.  Photo of PFC and 
Sonnenrad flag 

Figure 3. Photo of PFC 
wearing 

Sonnenrad T-shirt 

Figure 4. Gas pump showing 
number "14.88" 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000015

- "We must secure the 
existence of our people and a future for white children." 
the alphabet "H", with "88" standing for "Heil Hitler " 

1111 ---
- PFC-

subject's 

VERSIGHT 
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Report Approved By: 

Supervisory Investigative Analyst 

WARNING STATEMENT: This document is intended for organizations external to CID with 
a need to know.  Further dissemination of this report should be limited to a minimum, 
consistent with the purpose for which the record has been furnished, i.e., effective 
enforcement of civil and criminal law.  Additional release requires prior approval from CG, 
CID, ATTN: CICG-ZA, Quantico, VA 22134.  

2 Encls 
1.  DPS 
2.  ERB 

DISTRIBUTION: 
HQ CID, ATTN: CIOP-IN 
HQ CID, ATTN: CIOP-CO 
6th MP Group (CID) 
22nd MP BN (CID) 
NGB PMO 
INSCOM Security Operations Center 
File 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)  (b)(5)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000016
v1 I 
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DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000017

From: USARMY Ft Belvoir USACIDC Mailbox Watch Analytical Center 
Sent: I • e I • e . .!. e 

To: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
ii 10, 2019 6:39 AM 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

RMY NG NG J3-7 (US); (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

Cc: CIV USARMY USACIDC (USAJtmmM§,v USARMY 
(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) USACIDC (USA); 

DODGLOBALWATCHWO; 
CIV USARMY USACIDC (US) 

CIV USARMY USACIDC (USA); 
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) IV USARMY USACIDC (US); 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Gentlemen, 

I came across the FB profile for 
espousing white su remac 
associated with 
in these activities with and I have confirmed in 
GA ARNG (HHT 1st SQDN 108th CAV). I came across the initial article stating these claims at 

so 
ipates 

ffiliation with the 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) hile conducting research for our CID Suspicious 
Threat Activity Report (STAR) weekly product. 

I .. . . I II .. I . .. .. I 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
hot espousing the white supremacy ideology and the second attachment is of 
onducting activities at a Confederate burial mound. 

Please let us know if we can provide any additional support or research. 

-----Original Message-----
From: USARMY Ft Belvoir USACIDC Mailbox Watch Analytical Center 
Se • pril 10, 2019 5:03 AM 

1 
• 

1 (US) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) CIV USARMY USACIDC 

IVUSARMY 

USARMY Ft Belvoir USACIDC Mailbox Watch Analytical Center 
<usarmy.belvoir.usacidc.mbx.watch-analytic ii.mil>; DODGLOBALWATCHWO 
<DODGLOBALWATCHWO@NCIS.NAVY.MIL> MIL USARMY NG NG J3-7 (USA) (b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 
Subject: SM research reveals GA Army National Guard member espousing white supremacy ideology 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C). nd to all concerned, 

I came across the FB profile fo 
espousing white supremacy speech under the guise of Asatru Folk Assembly religious belief systems. 1s also 
associated with who also participates (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

1 

PVERSIGHT 
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in these activities wit and  I have confirmed in  current affiliation with the 
GA ARNG (HHT 1st SQDN 108th CAV).  I came across the initial article stating these claims at 

while conducting research for our Suspicious Threat 
Activity Report (STAR) weekly product.      
 
V/R, 
SSG
Watch Floor Analyst 
U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command Criminal Intelligence Team 
27130 Telegraph Road 
Russell Knox Building 
MCB Quantico, VA 22134 
Watch Desk:
 
CID Watch Group NIPR Email: 
usarmy.belvoir.usacidc.mbx.watch‐analytical‐center@mail.mil 
Email NIPR:
Email SIPR:
 
 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000018

-

Av1 I 
PVERSIGHT 
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~ 
INCIDENT REPORT 

eGUAR □ IAN 

Generated: Fri Apr 10 9:13:17 EDT 2020 

Summary 

ID: 

Program Type: 
Agency Report #: 
Incident Title: 

Created By: 
Originating Agency: 
Date Created: 
Email: 
Phone: 
Org. Type Code: 
Reporting Officer: 
Date Observed: 
Incident Summary: 

page 1 of 5 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

HQUSACI DC-2020-00038 

Counter-Terrorism 

Idaho National Guard soldier posting anti-government, racist and 
white nationalist messages on his Facebook page 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
USA - Headquarters CIDC 
2020-04-09T09:24:37. 787 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
2020-02-19 
On 19 Feb 20, HQ USACID • • • • ived 
an on-line tip reflecting SPC 
National Guard, 2-116th Ca __ , 
ID, 87305; MOS 11 B - lnfantryma Iii.I~ as 
posting anti-government, racist and white nationalist messages 
on his Facebook page. 

in a photo posted on 29 Jul 19. The Sonnenrad is an ancient 
Norse/Celtic symbol appropriated bY. Nazi Germany and currently 
favored by white supremacists. PFC :r,p;,r:r_:>osted two other 
photos depicting the Sonnenrad. In one, PFC- is wearing a 
T-shirt with the Sonnenrad on it and in another, a Sonnenrad flag 
is hanging on a wall in the background. 

On 20 Apr 19, PFC ~osted a photo of himself aiming a rifle 
with the phrase "Go away fed" emblazoned in red letters across 
the bottom. 



DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000020

HQUSACIDC-2020-00038 

Nexus to Terrorism: 
Other Behaviors: 
Coordination: 

Local Field Office: 
Watchlist Encounter: 

page 2 of 5 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

On 17 Feb 20, PFC-posted an eleven second video in which 
he points a pistol at a beer can on the ground as h~aims, 
"You've been marked an enemy of the state." PFC-then 
fires four rounds into the can, turns to the camera and states "It's 
dead." 

SPC.a=acebook "Likes" include several fascist pages, 
f h' h. t'tl d "Od •• M F F h T " 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
describes itself as "un-ironically severely racist." 

On 22 Aug 19, PFclilllposted a photo of a gas pump showing 
a cash total of $14.88. Fourteen is a reference to the white 
supremacist fourteen word slogan, "We must secure the 
existence of our people and a future for white children." Eight 
refers to the eighth letter of the alphabet "H", with "88" (HH) 

sta1lfff ~ "Heil Hitler." 
PFC • • • nlisted in the Idaho National Guard on 28 Jun 18, and 
he attended one station unit training at Fort Benning, GA. No 
derogatory information was noted in his official military personnel 
files. No other social media websites were identified for PFC -
On 11 Mar 20, this information was provided to the U.S. Ar...,mn!~-...... 
National Guard Bureau Provost Marshal's Office and PF,$ffl 
commander. The US Army Criminal lnvesti!rif mmand 
does not have an open investigation on PFC 

to the same Idaho militia unit as Mr.­

Undetermined 
Other 

s also a 

Submitting agency has not requested coordination prior to any 
JTTF action. 
Washington Field Office 
Incident does not involve a watchlist encounter 
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HQUSACIDC-2020-00038

Location
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:
State:
Zipcode:
Country:

Targets

Witnesses

Vehicles

Automobiles

Aircraft

Boats

Subjects

Name:
First Name:
Middle Name:
Suffix:
Sex: Male
Description: PFC Idaho National Guard 2-116th Cavalry

Brigade Combat Team, Boise, ID, 87305; MOS 11B Infantryman
US Person: Yes
Public Figure: No
Height (inches):
Weight (pounds):
Date of Birth:
Birthplace:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Race: White
Race Subtype:
Complexion:
Build:

Weapons

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000021pVERSIGHT 
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HQUSACIDC-2020-00038

Cyber Attacks

Cyber Victims

Notes

Incident Messages

Type: Incident Referral Message
Source System: eGuardian
Destination System: Guardian
Source Incident ID: HQUSACIDC-2020-00038
Message Sent Time: 2020-04-10T08:32:22.385-04:00

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000022
AMERICAN 
pVERSIGHT 
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Attachments
Description File Name File Type
CIR 00041-2020-CID101  on
PFC

CIR 00041-2020-CID101 -
pdf

application/pdf

eGuardian  DCCTD0000-2017-
000

DCCTD0000-2017-00028.pdf application/pdf

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000023
ME C 

pVERSIGHT 

-
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INCIDENT REPORT

Generated: Thu Mar 18 12:30:44 EDT 2021

Summary

ID: HQUSACIDC-2021-00035

 
Program Type: Counter-Terrorism
Agency Report #:
Incident Title: #DOD
Created By:
Originating Agency: USA - Headquarters CIDC
Date Created: 2021-03-10T14:35:26.222
Email:
Phone:
Org. Type Code:
Reporting Officer:
Date Observed: 2021-02-24
Incident Summary: on 24 Feb 21,  SPC walk into Army Counter

 Intelligence office, Fort Carson, CO and reported
 could be participating in illegal activities and the she was
 concerned for her safety.  Further reported
 has exhibited several Domestic Terrorist indicators, to include
 allusions to participation in a “militia” and possession of an
 illegally modified AR-15, thousands of rounds of ammunition,
 and paraphernalia associated with the Boogaloo movement. 
 Further eported is currently employed as
 a Department of the Army Contractor in Afghanistan.

stated in Jan 21,
 she inventoried a large stash of military, medical, and survival
 equipment, including an illegally modified AR-15 and Hawaiian
 shirts. stated she heard talking about a
 “boogaloo”, as well as working with a militia.

Nexus to Terrorism: Inconclusive
Potential Criminal or
 Non-Criminal Activity
 Requiring Additional
 Fact Information during
 Investigation: Materials Acquisition/Storage

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000024

el~LIIAR □ IAN 

- -
- --
- -

VERSIGHT 
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HQUSACIDC-2021-00035

Coordination: Submitting agency has not requested coordination prior to any
 JTTF action.

Local Field Office: Denver
Watchlist Encounter: Incident does not involve a watchlist encounter

Location
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:
State:
Zipcode:
Country:

Tags

DOD

Targets

Witnesses

Vehicles

Automobiles

Aircraft

Boats

Subjects

Name:
First Name:
Middle Name:
Suffix:
Sex: Male
Description: #DOD
US Person: Yes
Public Figure: No
Height (inches): 0
Weight (pounds):
Date of Birth:
Birthplace:

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000025pVERSIGHT 
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HQUSACIDC-2021-00035

Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Race: White
Race Subtype:
Complexion:
Build:

Weapons

Cyber Attacks

Cyber Victims

Notes

Incident Messages

Type: Incident Referral Message
Source System: eGuardian
Destination System: Guardian
Source Incident ID: HQUSACIDC-2021-00035
Message Sent Time: 2021-03-12T07:44:03.285-05:00

Type: Incident Closure Message
Source System: Guardian
Destination System: eGuardian
Source Incident ID: 721663_DN
Dest. Incident ID: HQUSACIDC-2021-00035
Message Sent Time: 2021-03-12T15:45:54.462-05:00
Incident Closed Time: 2021-03-12T15:45:54.462-05:00
Nexus To Terrorism: Inconclusive - No nexus to terrorism has been identified at this

 time.

Type: Incident Arrival Message
Source System: Guardian
Destination System: eGuardian
Source Incident ID: 721663_DN
Dest. Incident ID: HQUSACIDC-2021-00035
Message Sent Time: 2021-03-12T07:47:30.918-05:00
Incident Arrived Time: 2021-03-12T07:47:30.918-05:00
Assigned Incident ID: 721663_DN
Assigned Field Office:
Field Office Phone
 Number:

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000026
A 
pVERSIGHT 
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Attachments
Description File Name File Type
LHM from Army Counter Intelli ACI LHM to DoDCAF application/pdf

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000027
AMER CAN 
pVERSIGHT 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND

62ND MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID), 502nd CID BATTALION
BUILDING 10705 SOUTH RIVA RIDGE LOOP

FORT DRUM, NEW YORK 13602-5013

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY // LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

CIRC-WDR 19 May 2020

MEMORANDUM FOR SAC, 12th MP DET (CID)

SUBJECT:  SGT

1. References:

a. CIDR 195-1 Criminal Investigation Operational Procedures, section 2.7, dated 1 
October 2019. 

b. Criminal Intelligence Report 00172-2020-CID452

2. On 16 April 2020, the FBI National Joint Terrorism Task Force notified this office of an 
active duty U.S. Army Soldier involved in a White Supremacist Extremist incident. During 
an open source social media check of that Soldier’s activities, a Facebook user 

posted a picture containing neo-Nazi books and a “Liftwaffe” branded T-
shirt on a Facebook page called, “Department of to-Tradition-Returning.” The page posts 
anti-Semitic and Alt-Right content. 

3. SGT was 
identified as user through open source social media checks and 
Army records.  

4. This memorandum is submitted for criminal intelligence purposes and situational awareness. 
The information contained within should not be the sole basis for any adverse action. The 
62nd Military Police Detachment (CID) recommends this information be shared with the unit 
commander and installation PMO. 

5. Point of contact is Investigative Analyst 

                                                            
                                                            
                                                                        Special Agent In Charge
                                                                         62nd MP DET (CID)
     

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000028

-
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NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU 
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE 

ARLINGTON, VA  22204-1373 
 
 August 19, 2022 

 
 
Mahreen Rasheed 
American Oversight 
1030 15th Street NW, B255 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
Dear FOIA Requester: 
 
          This letter is the 2nd rolling release to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 and assigned FOIA 
case number J-21-0172.  You requested copies of the following: 
 

1.  Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, 
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel. 

 
2.  Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white 

separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military 
personnel I the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or 
distributed by the National Guard Bureau. 
 

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white 
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi 
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action 
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies 
date thereafter for which this information is available. 

 
         This office is providing the second rolling release to you through the Department 
of Justice.  Enclosed are copies of documents deemed responsive to your request 
totaling 10 pages.  The records are being released to you in part.  After a thorough 
review of the documents, it was determined that portions of information are exempt from 
disclosure under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5), (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C).  FOIA Exemption 
5 FOIA applies to inter/intra agency memoranda which are deliberative in nature.  
Exemption 6 applies to information, which, if released, would constitute a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals.  Under this exemption, I am 
withholding the names of all DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer as well as 
personal information on third parties.  FOIA exemption (b)(7)(C) protect the release of 
information that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy. 
 
 
 
 
 

A v1 ll( 
PVERSIGHT 
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          If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L. 
Wiggins, National Guard Bureau. 
 
                                                                Sincerely, 
 
 
      
             

FOR CHARLES L. YOUNG, III 
General Counsel, SES 
National Guard Bureau 

 
Enclosure:J-21-0172 -L – 2nd Rolling Release - (August 2022) 

VERSIGHT 
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INCIDENT REPORT

Generated: Thu Jan 06 11:04:09 EST 2022

Summary

ID: NYNATXGRD-2022-00001

Program Type: Counterterrorism
Agency Report #:
Incident Title: Potential Anti-Government Militia Affiliation of New York Army

 National Guard Member #DOD
Created By:
Originating Agency: NG - New York NG
Date Created: 2022-01-05T12:38:37.685
Email:
Phone: 518-786-4650
Org. Type Code: ORI
Reporting Officer:
Date Observed: 2022-01-04 03:00PM EST
Incident Summary: #DoD-On Monday, January 3, 2022, the New York National Guard

(NYNG) J34 received notification from a Binghamton, NY based
New York Army National Guard (NYARNG) Recruiter stating an
individual in the Recruit Sustainment Program (RSP) admitted
association with a III%’er Anti-Government Militia. The recruiter
further explained the individual expressed concerns about leaving
for Initial Entry Training (IET), claiming he is associated with an
extremist militia, who pressured him to join the NYARNG as an
Infantryman (11B), in order to return and train others within the
militia.

On January 5, 2022, the NYNG J34 received notification from
 the NYARNG recruiting command, that the individual failed to
 ship to IET, and went AWOL while at the airport in Syracuse,
 NY, where he was in route to IET. The recruiters reached out
 to the individual upon hearing he missed his flight and failed to
 ship to IET. The individual was contacted and stated his family
 and self may be in harm’s way now, and agreed to meet with the
 recruiter. 

Portions of this document have been redacted
 IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5), (b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6); (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6); (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6); (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-B-000001

el~LIIAR □ IAN 

VERSIGHT 
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NYNATXGRD-2022-00001

Upon meeting with the recruiting the individual signed a statement
 claiming again, stating his affiliation with the militia, and was
 influenced by them to join with the intent of providing experience
 and training upon return. The individual request separation from
 the NYARNG. 

The individual had an III%’er tattoo removed in order to enlist in
 the NYARNG, in which was listed on a processed tattoo waiver.
 The individual signed a statement during enlistment, that he had
 no association with extremist organizations. 

The individual’s home of record is in  and his
 NYARNG unit of assignment is located in Ithaca, NY. The NYNG
 J34 believes there is a presence of anti-government militias
 as historical reporting indicates militias have referenced it as
 potentially for access to military arms, vehicles and equipment. 

We are unable to ascertain if the individual is affiliated with an
 extremist organization or simply using it as a means to avoid
 military service obligation. Texted between the recruiter and
 the individual do not mention any association to AGME. During
 interview with the recruiter, the individual stated he doesn't know
 the names of those militia members who influenced him to enlist.
 Recruiter stated the individual appeared to be mentally instable
 during their meeting after he failed to ship to IET. 

Nexus to Terrorism: Undetermined
Potential Criminal or
 Non-Criminal Activity
 Requiring Additional
 Fact Information during
 Investigation: Acquisition of Expertise, Misrepresentation
Coordination: Submitting agency has not requested coordination prior to any

 JTTF action.
Local Field Office: Albany
Watchlist Encounter: Incident does not involve a watchlist encounter

Location
Name: New York Army National Guard Armory
Type: Government
Street: 85 West End Avenue
City: Binghamton
State: New York
Zipcode: 13905
Country: United States

Portions of this document have been redacted
 IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6); (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-B-000002pVERSIGHT 
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NYNATXGRD-2022-00001 

Tags 

DOD 

Targets 

Witnesses 

Full Name: 
DOB: 
Type: 
Contact Info: 
Description: 
Sex: 
Protect: 
Credible: 
Contact Available: 
Polygraphed: 
Emails: 
Phone Numbers: 

Locations: 
Name: 
Type: 
Street: 
City: 
State: 
Zipcode: 
Country: 
Phone Numbers: 

Full Name: 
DOB: 
Type: 
Contact Info: 
Description: 
Sex: 
Protect: 
Credible: 
Contact Available: 
Polygraphed: 
Emails: 

page 3 of 10 
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pVERSIGHT 

Military 

Recruiter -No 
Yes 
Yes 
No 

NYARNG Binghamton Armory 
Government 
85 West End Ave 
Binghamton 
New York 
13905 
United States 

Military 

Recruit Sustainment Program NCOIC -No 
Yes 
Yes 
No 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.5.C. §552{b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 
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NYNATXGRD-2022-00001 

Locations: 
Name: 
Type: 
Street: 
City: 
State: 
Zipcode: 
Country: 
Phone Numbers: 

Vehicles 

Automobiles 

Aircraft 

Boats 

Subjects 

Name: 
First Name: 
Middle Name: 
Suffix: 

NYARNG Binghamton Armory 
Government 
85 West End Ave 
Binghamton 
New York 
13905 
United States 

Sex: -
Description: 
US Person: Yes 
Public Figure: No 
Height (inches): 
Weight (pounds): 
Date of Birth: 
Birthplace: 
Eye Color: 
Hair Color: 
Race: 
Race Subtype: 
Complexion: 
Build: 

Locations: 
Name: 
Type: 
Street: 
City: 

page 4 of 10 
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Small 

Home of Record at time of elnlistment 
Residential 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.5.C. §552{b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 
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State: 
Zipcode: 
Country: 
Phone Numbers: 

Name: 

Type: 
Street: 
City: 
State: 
Zipcode: 
Country: 
Phone Numbers: 

United States 

Military Unit of Assignment upon completion of Initial entry 
training. 
D Co 2-108 Infantry 
Government 
1765 Hanshaw Rd 
Ithaca 
New York 
14850 
United States 
6072574775, 607-257-4775 

Social Media Accounts: 
Facebook: 

Google: 

Weapons 

Cyber Attacks 

Cyber Victims 

Notes 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 

NG - National Guard Bureau 

Created: 
Other: 

2022-01-06T10:50: 15. 785 
#DOD 

Incident Messages 

Type: 
Source System: 
Destination System: 
Source Incident ID: 
Message Sent Time: 

page 5 of 10 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

Incident Referral Message 
Unknown 
Unknown 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.5.C. §552{b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 
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Attachments 
Description 

page 6 of 10 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

File Name File Type 
image/jpeg 

image/jpeg 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552{b)(5), (b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 
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Attachments 

page 7 of 10 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

File Type 

image/jpeg 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552{b)(5), (b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 



DOD-NGB-21-0635-B-000008

Attachments 

Text between individual and r 

page 8 of 10 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

File Type 

application/pdf 

ac e _ e ace .pat 
image/jpeg 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.5.C. §552{b)(5), (b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 
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Attachments 

page 9 of 10 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

File Type 

image/jpeg 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.5.C. §552{b){S), (b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 
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Attachments 

Individual AWOL Statement 
Email with state 

Photo of the individual used 

page 10 of 10 

A 
pVERSIGHT 

Doc - Jan 4 2022 - 18-11.pdf 

File Type 

application/pdf 

application/pdf 
application/pdf 

application/pdf 

Portions of this document have been redacted 
IAW 5 U.5.C. §552{b){S), (b){6) and (b)(7)(c) 



 

NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU 
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE 

ARLINGTON, VA  22204-1373 
 
 December 1, 2022 

 
 
Mahreen Rasheed 
American Oversight 
1030 15th Street NW, B255 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
Dear FOIA Requester: 
 
          This letter is the 3rd rolling release to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 and assigned FOIA 
case number J-21-0172.  You requested copies of the following: 
 

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, 
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel. 

 
2.  Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white 

separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military 
personnel I the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or 
distributed by the National Guard Bureau. 
 

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white 
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi 
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action 
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies 
date thereafter for which this information is available. 

 
           A search of NGB files both electronic and paper resulted in no records 
responsive to items number one and three. 
 

This office is providing the third rolling release to you through the Department of 
Justice.  Enclosed are copies of documents deemed responsive to item number 2 of 
your request totaling 33 pages.  The records are being released to you in part.  After a 
thorough review of the documents, it was determined that portions of information are 
exempt from disclosure under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C), and 
(b)(7)(E).  FOIA Exemption 6 applies to information, which, if released, would constitute 
a clearly unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals.  Under this 
exemption, the names of DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer and the 
names of other federal government agencies are being withheld from public release, as  
well as personal information on third parties. FOIA Exemption 7(A) applies to 
information, that could reasonable be expected to interfere with law enforcement 
proceedings.  FOIA exemption 7(C) protect the release of information that could 
reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  



2 

FOIA exemption 7(E) applies to information, that could disclose investigative techniques 
and procedures. 
 
          If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L. 
Wiggins, National Guard Bureau, at ngb.foia@mail.mil. 
 
                                                                Sincerely, 
 
 
      
             

CHARLES L. YOUNG III 
General Counsel, SES 

                                                                 National Guard Bureau 
 
Enclosure: J-21-0172 -L – 3rd Rolling Release - (November 2022) 

mailto:ngb.foia@mail.mil


~''''''''''''''"'''''''''''"''''''"''''''''''''''''' .. ''''"'"'''''''''''''''''"'''''''''''"'''''''''"''''''''"'''''''''''"''''''''''').'''''''''''"'''''""''''"'''''{ 

~rmstronfl, William J Jr MAJ USARMV NG NG J3-7 (USA~ b(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: p 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FEI 

FEI 

D) 

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the 
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web browser. 

b{6) 

Caution-https:// nypost. co m/2019 / 12/2 7 / georgia-nationa 1-gua rd-axes-two-mem bers-over-w 
hite-supremacist-ties/ 
ATLANTA - Two Georgia men targeted earlier this year by online activists for 

their associations with radical white extremism have been kicked out of the 
Army National Guard, following months of investigation. 

Army investigators started looking into Dalton Woodward and Trent East, both 
members of a neo-pagan sect called the Asatru Folk Assembly, earlier this 
year after the activist group Atlanta Antifascists published a report 
linking the two men to the controversial sect of paganism identified by the 
Southern Poverty Law Center as a hate group. 

At the time, Woodward was on active duty with the Georgia National Guard in 
Afghanistan. East, a member of the Alabama National Guard, was not on active 
duty when he was "doxxed," or publicly outed, by the activist group. 

National Guard officials have not released details about their 

investigations. Woodward's unit returned from its deployment in June and an 
investigation into his connections with white supremacy concluded in 
October. 

A spokeswoman for the Georgia National Guard said he was "no longer a 
member" of the guard but declined to comment on the terms of his separation 
or give details about the investigation. The Atlanta Journal-Constitution 
had filed a Freedom of Information Act request seeking more details, but 

that request is pending with the U.S. Defense Department. The AJC requested 
comment from Woodward through his longtime friend East, but received no 
response. 

The military has struggled in recent years rooting out personnel with 
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b7C -4 
b7E -4 
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per FBI 
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membership in white supremacist organizations or who have expressed sympathy 
for white power causes. In 2017, the Military Times polled active-duty 
troops and found nearly one in four had seen signs of white nationalism 
among their fellow service members. Among nonwhite troops, the percentage 
was much higher with 42% saying they had personally experienced examples of 
white nationalism on the job. 

Just this month the Air Force moved to discharge a sergeant stationed at 
Schriever Air Force Base in Colorado after he was identified as a local 
organizer for the American Identity Movement, a white nationalist 
organization formerly called Identity Evropa. 

The investigation into East took longer and is still regarded as an open 
investigation, even though East told the AJC he received official notice of 
his separation Dec. 14. 

A spokesman for the Alabama Guard said East has 45 days to contest the 
findings and the investigation remains officially open until then. That 
spokesman also declined to give specifics about the terms of East's 
separation, but East told the AJC the Army was recommending he be given a 
general discharge, a step down from a traditional honorable discharge that 
indicates unacceptable conduct not in accord with military standards. 

Soldiers with general discharges are not eligible for some veteran benefits, 
such as the GI Bill. 

Following the Atlanta Antifascists report, East lost his job as a jailer for 
the Haralson County Sheriff's Office. 

East contends he is not a racist, and that he is just interested in his 
ancestry and worshiping in the same way they did centuries ago. 

"The whole race thing started with me finding Asatru or Odinism or whatever 
you want to call it and seeing that as a better option than Christianity as 
a spirituality," he said. "I've just never been a fan of Christianity, and 
so seeing a faith that was about my ethnic roots was something I could get 
into a little more." 

The Asatru Folk Assembly, which is based in Tennessee, adheres to a 
"nee-Folkish" brand of Norse paganism that traces its roots to pre-Christian 
Europe, but its whites-only emphasis on racial identity has attracted 
neo-Nazis and other white supremacists. 

East's social media profile, much of it deleted since his doxxing, included 
numerous memes and slogans popular among white supremacists, and his 
contacts include neo-Nazis and other extremists. After his doxxing, East 
opened an account on VK.com, a Russian social media platform popular among 
the racist far right. 

East and Woodward both attended a 2017 speech by white nationalist celebrity 
Richard Spencer at Auburn University. Photos from the event show the men 
carrying signs with a variant of the "white genocide" theory prevalent among 
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white supremacists. 

"The existence of our people is not negotiable," East's sign reads. 
Woodward's sign read, "We have a right to exist." Both echo the so-called 
"14 words" motto popular among white supremacists who espouse the theory 
that nonwhite groups are displacing whites. 

Following the Spencer speech, East posted on his group's Facebook page, "It 
was a great talk, lots of great stuff was said. I highly recommend finding a 
video of it." 

In an interview with the AJC, East downplayed his attendance at the speech. 

Along with his jailer job, East said the resulting attention has cost him 
other jobs, as well as friends and family members who disagree with his 
beliefs. 

"I just went there because at the time I heard he was talking about the 
recent removal of Confederate monuments. That's something I wanted to hear," 
he said. "And it turned into something a little worse obviously." 

He also minimized his contact on social media with neo-Nazis and white 
supremacists, some of whom claim membership in the Asatru Folk Assembly. He 
said he stays away from those that are "Hitler worshipy." 

"I don't necessarily agree with it, because there is a lot of racial issues 
there," he said. 

A spokesperson for Atlanta Antifascists said East was merely "dissembling 
his beliefs" in an attempt to make his statements and actions appear less 
extreme. 

"He's a confirmed white supremacist just shopping around in the marketplace, 
picking and choosing by aesthetics," she said. "I'm surprised he is not 
backtracking more." 

V/R 

Supervisory Special Agent 
Army CID Team Chief/Task Force Officer 
Military Operations Support Team (MOST) 
FBI National Joint Terrorism Task Force NJTTF) 
Unclassified desk hone 
Cell phone 
NSTS ___ _ 

Unclassified FBI net:! I 
Secure FBI net: ... ! _________ I 

-----Original Message-----
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Fro 
[Ca 
s 

mail.mil> 

USACIDC !USA) 
mail.mil] 
AM 

CIDC US mail.mil>; 

IV USARMY USACIDC (USA) 

Subject: ARNG Separates Two for Extremist Activities (UNCLASSIFIED) 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 

Caution-https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/us/2-kicked-out-of-nationa1-guard-over-white­
supremacist-ties/ar-BBYn4GW 

Please read the attached.! 

v/r 

Chief, Criminal Intel Division 
HQUSACIDC 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 

4 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -4 per FBI 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

[Non-DoD Source] RE: Current status/ location of NG Soldier 

Follow up 
Flagged 

b6 -1, 5 per FBI 
b7C -1, 5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the 
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web 
browser. 

Sir, 

b7E -7 per FBI 
b7A -1 per FBI 

ee ree o ca ore-ma, me I you ave any 
questions or if you need anything else. Thank you and have a good day. 

I I 
Anny CID Special Agent/ Task Force Officer 
fv1ilitary Operations Support Team (MOST) 
National Joi • orce (NJTTF) 
Office (LX1 ): 
Office r, .J ..... E .... H ... ' :-----,1------J 

Mobile1.-----r------------------------, 
Unclassified e-mai ,..... _______________________ ___. __ ....,, 
Classified e-mail 
SCION e-mai!:r---"---------------------,__ _ _____. 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

FOR OFFICIAL USE Ol~L y CP'Ouo,tt:1<'010' ErffORCEMDff GEPWITIVE (LES~: The information contained in this 
message (including attachments) is the propert'( of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal 
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Government(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with 
a need to know. Distribution beyond these entities without the originator's authorization is prohibited as it could jeopardize 
ongoing investigations.operations and personal safety. Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited 
and may violate applicable laws. Precautions should be taken to ensure this information is stored and/or destroyed in a 
manner that precludes unauthorized access. The information may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving 
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohibited from subsequently posting the information on 
any website or an unclassified network. This information shall notbe released to the public or media without prior 
authorization. 

2 

FBI (21-cv-3047)-9 
DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000006



~, .... , ..... , .... , .... , ...... , .... , .................... , .......... , .... ,, ............................ , .. ,,, .. _,,,, ................ ,,, ..... ,,, ..... , ..... , ........................ ,, ............ ,, .. ,,,.,.,,,,,"'''''"''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''"''''"''''''''~ 

~rmstron~, William J Jr MAJ USARMY NG NG J3-4- 7 (US➔ 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] FW: FBI Investigation with a DoD nexus 

b6 -4,5 per FBI 
b7C -4,S per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

(UNCLASSIFIED~ ._ _____ __. 

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the 
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web 
browser. 

Will do sir. Thank you. 

Army CID Special Agent/ Task Force Officer 
Military Operations Support Team (MOST) 
National Joint Terrorism Task Farce (NJTTF) 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

Office (LX 1 ): 
Office (JEH): r--......., ________ ___. 

Mobile:! I 
Unclassified e-mailJ I ---------------------------------. Classified e-mail:I I 

.......--------------------------,.. _ ___J 

SCION e-mai!I I 
---------------------------

FOR OFFICIAL USE Of~LY WOUO}fl:AW EPdFORCEMDff 9EPd91TIVE (LES}: The information contained in this 
message (including attachments) is the property of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal Government 
(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with a need to 
know. Distribution beyond these entities without the originator's authorization is prohibited as it could jeopardize ongoing 
investigations, operations and personal safety. Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may 
violate applicable laws. Precautions should be taken to ensure this information is stored and/or destroyed in a manner 
that precludes unauthorized access. The information may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving 
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prol7ibited from subsequently posting the information on 
any website or an unclassified network. This information shall not be released to the public or media w~hout prior 
authorization. 
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b6 -4, 5 per FBI 
b7C -4, 5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI I I 

Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - RE: [Non-DoD Source] FW: FBI Investigation with a DoD nexu~._ _______ ___, 
( UNCLASSIFIEDttrrsr 

Cl.i\SSIF!CAT!ON: UtJClASSfflF.D/it..~W [M'ORCMEfff s;:fdJffPJE 

Received. Just keep us posted on any developments; and if/when/what 1s appropriate to notify the -;ate Pt•.lliPrntection 
Team. Thank you, 

Very respectfu!iy, 

tvlajor, Military Police 
Team Chief 
Criminai !nte!ligencP. (CR!MINT} Ceil 

Nationa! Guar·d Bureau 

Contro!ied by: National Guard Bureau 
Controlled by: .l34/Provost Marsha! 
CUi Category: General Law Enfon:ernen.t 
Distribution/Dissemination Control: Law f.nforcerner.t, !'ub!ic Safety, Protection, lnteliigence, and those with a need to 
know 

UNi.ASSlHED//FUR UFFILIJ-\c. OSI:: Ol<!L I ·•· LA!fv1 !!N!"O~HMHff SUJS!Ti~E. The inforrnation rnarkcd (U/,'fC'UO}, (U//~, 
(U//rOUO L[S) in this document 1.s the property of the originator and may be distributed wrthin the Federal Governrnent 
(and its contractors), US intf~rngence, ia1N enforcement, public safety or protecllon officials and individuals with a need 
to know. Distribution beyond these entities without the origimJtor's authorization is prohibited. Pn~cautions shou!d be 
taken to ensure this inforrnation is stored and/ot' destroyed in ,J rnanner that precludes unauthorized access. 
Information bearing the1"'et:i0 and/or--!::-E£ caveat may not be used in !egai proceedings \Nithout first receiving 
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohibited from subsequently posting the information marked 
FOUO and/or LES on a websitE or an unciassified network. 

b6 -4, 5 per FBI 
b7C -4, 5 per FBI 

r--------------------------------------b7E -3 per FBI 

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] FW: FBI Investigation with a DoD nexus 
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All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the 
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web 
browser. 

Sir, 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -6 per FBI 

FYSA, the U.S. Army CID team at the FBI National Joint Terrorism Tas~ Farce tN,III:) - Military 
Qperatjons Stmport Team (MOST) js notjfyjnq you and your offjce of arl J I rr .... h,-.s-is_a_n_o_n--g-o .... ing, law 

enforcement sensitive matter and no action should be taken nor information shared outside of your 
office without prior coordination with the FBI or NJTTF-MOST. I have also provided contact 
information for the local Army CID office and theFBI office assigned the case file below. Please 
review the information below and let me know if you have any questions or if you need additional 
assistance. Thank you and have a good day. 

The N TTF M T and sAj lcecejyed an BEi from! 
ro------------'FBI HQ,! I 
1..-------'-'"""'---iashington D.C., notifying DoD and USACIDC of an ongoing FBII.___ __ _ 

----- related to Domestic Terrorism b6 -1,4 per FBI 

(DT) threats and Racially Motivated Violent Extremism RMVE with b7c -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -2,6,7 per FBI 

Coordination with Fort Bliss Arm CID confirmed received activation ------orders as_o _________________ completing pre-deployment training with t1i.L_ 
unit. On related to! lwas converted to arl I 

based on additional information obtained by FBI New Orleans. :~c-=~~4P;;rF:!r 
..__ _____ ___, b7E -2,6 per FBI 

On 20 Nov 20 at 1100,SA! !participated in a joint telecon ........ --....-.... .... -d I FBI New 
pr.Jpans JTTF, FBI El Paso JTTFI !Army CID and Army Cl CID and Army 
LJand other re uired ersonnel to discuss the recent! initiate related to 
subj ect....,... __ .....,.,,,,,.,..,...___,...,,.,....-..,,_... _ __,., ___ ,--..,,_... ___ ..,......., _ ___,...,.......,....,...-..,..--i s current! on 
activated status (Title 1m and attendjnq pre-deployment traioiQg with his unit at His 
unit is scheduled tol J SSA.___ _____ ___.and SA 

I IFBI New Orleans, briefed all participants on the status of the investigation and 
discussed possible charges with the AUSA. All participants provided input regarding possible ~ 
assistance available from their respective office(s) and recommended actions moving forward. 

L !Army CID and Army Cl will coordinate with the National Guard leadership curren ya 
1 ..... ___ ... Jo notify them of the on- oin investigation re ate t -..----..,...,....,..and ensure the 

information is shared with the ___ ___,._nstallation commander. A second joint telecon with all 
involved personnel is tentative y sc e u ed for 2 Dec 20 to discuss the status of the investigation at 
that time and determine any additional action or support needed. 
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b6 -4 per FBI 
---. b7C -4 per FBI 

FBI! !central is currently drafting an FBI LHM containing any pertinent b?E - 2 per FBI 

information related to the subject and available to share with OoD. A copy of the LHM will be 
provided to your office as soon as it is 
received. Based o~ !National Guard status, he possesses 
a DoD IP and has access to military installations. The points of contact for the FBINew OrleansJTTF, 

I !Army CIDI !Army Cl andl ~rmy CID offices are listed below for 
reference. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further assistance. Thank you and 
have a good day. 

FBINew Orleans: 
SSA_I _________ I 
FBI New Orleans Field ffice / JTTF 
Office Phone:...,... _____ ... 
Mobile Phone: 
email: 

SA_! ____ _ 
FBI New Orleans Field Office/ JTTF 
Office Phone:[ I 
Mobile Phone] 
emailj 

FortPolk CID: 

Special Agent-in-Charge 
3220 Georgia Avenue 
90th MP Detachment (CID) 
Fort Polk, LA, 71459 
Comm: 337-531-7184 
DSN: 312-863-7184 
Cellular: 
Email, 

~mail.mil> 
@mail.mil < Caution-Caution-mailto 

Fort Polk Cl: 
SA/TFO .... I -----1 
Army 902nd Ml/ FBI New Orleans JTTF 
2901 Leon C. Simon Blvd 
New Orleans LA 70129 
Phone:! l emai1j""'..__ ____ __,_ _______________ ____,, 

Fort Bliss CID: 

CW4, MP 
Commander I Special Agent in Charge 
76th MP DET (CID) 
Fort Bliss CID Office 
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b6 -1 per FBI 
b7C -1 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

b6 -1 per FBI 
b7C -1 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 
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Building 13, Pershing Road 
Fort Bliss, TX 79916 
iPhone: 
Office: 
Fax: (915) 568-6962 
DSN: 312-978-XXXX 

l@mail.mil < Caution-
mailto: 
mailto: 

- ---- - ---
mail.mil > < Caution-Caution­

• mail.mil > 
mail.smil.mil < Caution-

@mail.smil.mil > < Caution-Caution­
@mail.smil.mil > 

b7E -7 per FBI 

CAVEAT: All information related to this matter is still under investigation and considered Law 
Enforcement Sensitive. Any premature release of case-sensitive information, without FBI 
approval, could jeopardize the investigation and affect successful prosecution. Please do not 
disseminate or share this information with entities that do not have a need to know. 

Army CID Special Agent/ Task Force Officer 
Military Operations Support Team (MOST) 
National Joir T rr • n orce (NJTTF) 
Office (LX1 ): 
Office EH'· ,-- ................ ____ ....... _.., 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

Mobile.__ _____ _.__ ______________________ ___, 

Classified e-nr-"'...._ __________________________ 1- __ ...J 
SCION e-mail 

FOR OFFICIJ'IIL UOE or~t:Y eroUO,fLA\llo' EPdFORGEMEPJT GEPdGITIVE (LEG➔ : The information contained in this 
message (including attachments) is the property of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal Government 
(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with a need to 
know. Distribution beyond these entities without the originator's authorization is prohibited as it could jeopardize ongoing 
investigations, operations and personal safety. Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may 
violate applicable laws. Precautions should be taken to ensure this information is stored and/or destroyed in a manner 
that precludes unauthorized access. The information may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving 
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohibited from subsequently posting the information on 
any website or an unclassified network. This information shall not be released to the public or media without prior 
authorization. 
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CLASSIFICATION: ONCLASSIFIED77LAW ENFORCEMEN I SENSI I IVE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

b6 -4,5 per FBI 
b7C -4,5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

~ USACIDC (USA)L...-______________ _____, 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

[Non-DoD Source] FW: VA NG Member with a 
PICTURE.PN 
1jpeg 

n vehicle 
NG; image 3jpeg; image 2jpeg; image 

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the jdentity of the sender, and confirm the 
authenticity of all links contained withln the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web 
browser. 

M~ 

As discussed, my understanding is General Martin is aware. 

Break ... 

I am currently sitting at the SIOC today with MAJ-

V/r 

Senior Special Agent 
Certified Crime and Intelligence Analyst 
U.S. Army CID 
NJTTF/Task Force Officer 
Military O~~~~'~rn"""'10I,&.--~, 

STE/Desk: 
Cell:L..--------------------------
NIPR: 
SIPR: 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

11READY, RELEVANT, and RESPONSIVE: Improving our Posture Beyond the Future Threat" 

UNCLASSIFIED/IFOR 0FflCfA:L USE 0Ni::"'l - LAW EMfOR:Cffl\>ffiN'f S~?~gf'f'f't,~ N0'ffer'.. This e-mail (including 
attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 USC 2510-2521, is confidential, and may be legally 
privileged. lf you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination distribution, or copying of 
this communication is strictly prohibited Pleas reply to th s nder that you hav received th m ssag in error, th n delete it 
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DISSEM[NA TION INSTRUCTIONS: This document is mmked U nclassified/i'For Offieifti Use 01tl:,· L8w Ettfereemcnt Scmitivc 
and may be disseminated, with proper attribution, to Law Enforcement, DOD, or U.S. Intelligence Agencies. Further disclosure to 
unauthorized entities couldjeopardiz.e ongoing investigations, operations, and personal safety. This product shall not be released to the 
public or media. 

.-------------------, ························ 

Subject: VA NG Member with a n vehicle ------
NC3, 

Providing the following information: 

who was informed of a 

t-----,.. ________ .J The vehicle is registered t 

b6 -5 per FBI 
.................................. b7C -5 per FBI ................ . 

b7E -3 per FBI 

b6 -4,S per FBI 
b7C -4,S per FBI 

A photograph was taken of th~ Ion the back window, and is attached as "lmage1, 
lmage2, and Image 3". ------ b6 -4 per FBI 

b7C -4 per FBI .------------------------------------- b 7 E -7 per FBI 

Information was also provided to USSS-NJTTF, USSS-SIOC, and NGB/J34-SIOC 

I I ~
Ir 

enior Special Agent 
Certified Crime and Intelligence Analyst 
U.S. Army CID 
NJTTF/fask Force Officer 
Military 017catiaoal 51 mnort Team 
STE/Desk:I I --------
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Cell:~ NIPR: 
SIPR: 

--------------------------

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -3 per FBI 

"READY, RELEVANT, and RESPONSIVE: Improving our Posture Beyond the Future Threat" 

UNCLASSlFIEDh'POlt Ot'FICIAt USE ONtY- LAW EHfOR:C£MDff' SEMSrFI'rE J>.fOHCE. This e-mail (including 
attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 USC 2510-2521. is confidential, and may be I gally 
privileg d. If you are not the intend d recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this communication is stricUy prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error, then delete it. 

DISSEMTNA TION INSTRUCTIONS: Thjs document is marked Unclassi:fie<lJffu1 Offici.il Use 01dr Law li:1~fl;m;eweu1 Seositive 
and may be disseminated. with proper attribution to Law Enforcement. DOD. or U.S. Intelligence Agencies. Further disclosure to 
unauthorized entities couldjeopardiz.e ongoing investigations. operations. and personal safety. Tus product shall not be released to the 
public or media. 

Can you please assist with lookin into the re istered owner of this vehicle dis la ino 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 

on his POV? The vehicle I have attached 
-------------------,,----,-,--------,-----,-..,......,,.......,--,-----,---,-. 

the registration check thru NCIC. I am not sure of the driver, but the vehicle is registered to what appears to be a 
couple. We are trying to know if there is red -flag regarding either registered owner that may warrant action on 
our part. 

Sincerely, 
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Home - Letter Head Memorandum 

in Ri:;:,ly, :'b:,c !kii:.'! ,\J 

Pih.~ :\k;. 

L'S, U~jllll'lmt'llt llf .Ju~1;.,., 
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UNCLA~~I'fI~B//LES 

INCIDENT REPORT 

Generated: Wed Sep 30 12:04:36 EDT 2020 

Summary 

ID: 

Program Type: 
Agency Report #: 
Incident Title: 

Created By: 
Originating Agency: 
Date Created: 
Email: 
Phone: 
Org. Type Code: 
Reporting Officer: 
Date Observed: 
Incident Summary: 

page 1 of 7 

b7E -7 

Counter-Terrorism 

-.......... ____________________________ I :~c-~• 
FBI user 
FBI - St. Louis 
2020-09-23T10:30:07. 91 

ORI 
None Specified 
2020-09-23 
(UHLES) (Uh'LE~) LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE: The 
information marked (UHLES) in this document is the property 
of FBI and may be distributed within the Federal Government 
(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public 
safety or protection officials and individuals with a need to know. 
Distribution beyond these entities without FBI authorization 

b6 -2 
b7C -2 

is prohibited. Precautions should be taken to ensure this 
information is stored and/or destroyed in a manner that precludes 
unauthorized access. Information bearing thetE'8" caveat 
may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving 
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are 

FBI(21-cv-3047)-20 
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b7E -7 

ONCLASSI~IEB//LE3 

prohibited from subsequently posting the information marked~ 
on a website or an unclassified network. 

(u~I INFORMATION 
(LJ/IFQl IO) This is an information report, not finally evaluated 
intelligence. It is being shared for informational purposes but 
has not been fully evaluated, integrated with other information, 
interpreted or analyzed. This information and any information 
derived therefrom may not be used in any foreign or domestic 
legal, administrative or other proceeding without advance 
authorization of al junit 
Chief. 

(Ultt.:ES, In Se te 2020 the FBI received the attached 
information re 

b7E -15 

b7E -2 

b6 -3 
...---------------------------b7C -3 

b7E -2,7 

ort Team M 

(UHLES 

b7E -2,5 

(UUU:S) Selector Analysis 

(U/ILES)! b6 -4 
.... I ----------------------1 b7C -4 

.__ ----------------------------'- b7E -5 

~NGTASSTFIGD//LGS 
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Nexus to Terrorism: 
Incident Type: 
Activity Type: 
Coordination: 

Local Field Office: 

Location 
Name: 
Type: 
Street: 
City: 
State: 
Zipcode: 
Country: 
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b7E -7 

UNCLA33IFIEB//LES 

b6 -4 
b7C -4 
b7E -4 

b6 -4 
b7C -4 
b7E -4 

b6 -4 
b7C -4 
b7E -4 

I 
~~ ~c -~4 

l7E -4 ,___ _________________________ ____ 

Undetermined 
Suspicious Activity 
Other 
Do not conduct any unilateral investigation of, or disseminate 
intelligence attributed to, this or any FBI-reported incident without 
prior coordination with the originating FBI Field Office. 

St. Louis 

I b7E -4 

Other 

United States 

UUCT ASOIFIGD//J;.,i;;g 

b6 -4 
b7C -4 
b7E -4 
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Tags 

Targets 

Witnesses 

Vehicles•·········.···· 

Automobiles 

Aircraft 

Boats 

Subjects 

Weapons 

Cyber Attacks 

Cyber Victims 

Notes 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 
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b7E -7 

UMCLA33I~I~B//L~3 

~MCLA3SI±IBD//LES 

b7E -2 

b7E -2,7 

b6 -4 
b7C -4 
b7E -7 
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Other: 
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b6 -4 
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b7E -7 
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1....-----------------------_J 
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Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

Incident Messages 

Type: 
Source System: 
Destination System: 
Source Incident ID: 
Message Sent Time: 

Type: 
Source System: 
Destination System: 
Source Incident ID: 
Dest. Incident ID: 
Message Sent Time: 
Incident Arrived Time: 
Assigned Incident ID: 

UNCLA33IFIEB//LEO 

Assigned Field Office: -------------­
Field Office Phone 
Number: 

page 6 of 7 UNCLASOIFIBD//L~~ 

b6 -1,4 
b7C -1,4 
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Attachments 
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Note Attachments 
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To: 

From: 

UNCLASSn'IEDHLAW EN!i'Oft:Cf.:!'f:mNT 51!:1~5rTI li"E 

U.S. _Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Comrnumty ·ooramatw.n Office 
Defense fotelhgence Agency 

Mr. Stew.m. J. Jensen 
Si.x:tion Chief 
Domestic T i.~rrorisrn Operations Section 
Crn .. mtertcn-orism Dhision 

July 1, 2020 

b6 -5 per FBI 
b7C -5 per FBI 
b7E -4 per FBI 

(Vi}fOi:iO)THg FOLUlWING NOTlFICATlON CONTAINS INFORMATION RELATEIJ O AN 
ACTJVE. CONTrNUING fNVES'f1GATION. nu APPROVAL lS R!?.Qlli"REO PRIOR TO nu~~ USI!~ OR 
[)!SM~MINAfiOI\ OJ '.nns fN'f'()RMATION IN WRITTEN OR ORAL PRO.DUCTS 01)1.'SIDE OF DOD. 
ALL DIRECT AND DERIVA nvE RECIPlEN'fS AR£ REQVESTEll TO CONSlJLT WITH THE FD-I 
POJNT OF CONTAC.f PROVIDED fN THIS COMMUNICAHON BEFORE ANY OVERT ACTIONS 
BASl:~D ON THIS INFORMATION A.R g TAKEN TO A vom POTENTU.LLY NEGA TIVR IMPACT TO 
ONGOlNG INVESTm ATIVE ANO OPERA HON AL CONS.IDERATIONS. SO.ME EXAMPLES OF 
SVCH ACTIONS ARE: OVERT CHANG.ES 1N 'FORCE PROTECTION CONDtTJONS, ADVERSE 
PERSONNEL ACTIONS, OR CHANGES 1N ACCESS CONTROL. TfH:!:SE l!'.XAMPu,:s ARE NOT 
MK<'\NT TO i-m ALL INCUJSIV~; AN!} AGAIN, COLLABORATlVE CONSULT A noN WITH THE Fm 
IS REQUJ<:sn:o BEFORE SUCH ACTIONS ARE VN:OtRfAK.EN 'l'O PROTECT MlTlCATION 
POTENTIAL 

(U) LA\\i ENF()RC.EMENT Sf..NSITl\iE: The i11fonnation marki;d {lJ//i,~'.s+ in this doemmmt ii; the 
proru~rty or Fm and mny be dMributed withhi the §i'edcra! C-0vernment (and its contractol's}, US hH~Wgence, 
hrw en for.cement, p1.1h!ic sa(~ty or pmtectio:m. officials and indh•idtmls w[th 11 nt,id lo !mow-. l)issril>ution 
beyo~d tfH:~t: eurn.i,:$ wi!:liout FBI aui:lwrizi:ifam is pr<fhibited. Pre~.:.rntiom; slwuld be t2ken to ensure this 
ill formation is stored :md/or destroyed in a nrnnn¢r thnt pr«.J11d~!S unimtborizw acce$s. lnforruaifo11 be~ring 
the LES cave-Jt may not be used in !tg11l proceeding without first r¢cciving iunhorii-.ation front the 
origirmting agetae.}'.· Redpients &re prohibited !'mm st1bsequenUy j)O!itlng i.!ie information marked LES on a 
wrbsite or ~m unclassified network. 

b6 -4 per FBI 
(U/ifO~JO+Jn accordance with the FBI .. DOD Memorandum of Understanding regarding b7c -4 per FBI 
information sharing upt>n. counterterrodsm issues. the FBI would like to notify DOD of a foll b7E -4 per FBI 
investigation involving! !initiated June 5, 2020. The invcst.jgation was 
opened based on inf on1un1on thai fposed a threat to vatticinants 1n T)rntests fJver the 
·1"'. .t ...... or'(~ FI ·vd. Tb, ~'HI id·~ntifie-d tha 
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b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -4 per FBI 

b6 -4 per FBI 
(U//LCS.1-) ..,.D.....,.....,.......,~ ........ ....._...,,_...,,._......,"""""'""""""""""......,...._......,....._....._......,....._.....,......_ ......................... ......,.....,.......,....., ...... .___b7C -4 per FBI 
Division b7E -4 per FBI 

(U//fOl.TGj The FBI is aware that I .,__ ____________________ ____,b6 -4 per FBI 

-------· b7C -4 per FBI 

I I . b7E -4 per FBI 
(lT/,TO:UO) Identifiers for are as follows: 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -4 per FBI 

* _;:, Uft:8Sl--.r---------------------......,------i 
• (1.J,', . , _ • ··fad JV e m: I I' . ._ ___________________ __, 

* (U) Afiected DoD Entity:! ________ _ 

(U/lrCHJ(?) The _Fl?I ~-espt:c~tfull~-reques~s the D(?D not t~e a!lY ov~rt ~cti~ns agains~ 
or di.ssemmate tfos mfon:nfl,trnn huther w1lhout pnor coordma!JOD w1th Hle I·BL ----

1 q JNFCH }0) Please direct anv questiop~r .. or comments to s,, ____________ ... I or IA. 
_ _ b6 -1,4 per FBI 

Regi.-i:~is, 
. ,, ..... ~"' ·_;.i'j, • 

. / l' . L------·-·-----~---"' 
Mr. Steven J. Jensen 
Sectfon Chje.f 

b7C -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -3,4 per FBI 

Dom.estic Terrorism Operations Section 
• Couuterte.rrori sm. Division 
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UNCLASSIFIED/~ -7 per FBI 

INCIDENT REPORT 

Generated: Wed Nov 25 10:35:36 EST 2020 

(~JJ tl~i~· (:?4f'CtS<tC:.(:~;::rrr ~:sc~;~~~;·rr~rc:., I'h:t~ ~n§<)r~I~~:.~t~(~n rn~~rk~?-d (l.~/..--~ .. ~:::;; ~n th~s zj{)Curn:n~~~ ~~~ ~h~~ 

~H'{Jt}~~rty (}f }~'fH ~~r~d ~·r~~ry t~~~ r:H~~trjb-t~t~~d \\~Hi)in ti)~~ }~ .. ~~d~H·~~~ (~~:nl~~.rr~rn~~nt {r~r~d ~t~~ $~i:~ntr~~~~t~}r~~\: tJS 
tnti~~!i~~~~~n~>~~~ k~t·'.$· t~~n~i,rK:i:.n~1~~nt~ p,~~t>i~t::. ~.:.3t~~ty (>r pr()t~?K~t~-::.)n ,3{f~K~~~~~s ~:.~nz~ ~~id~\l~dU.:.$~~1. ~'.S·it~1 £1 nrN.~fi 
{{~ !~no\~ .. t)t-sitr~t~{Ji§~,n bi~~l(>r~d ~b~~~~~~ i~nt~t!~~~ \-~litht~t~t ~~":t~~ ~t~JtfH:~ri~~-~~t~{}n ~t~ pn:)h!b~t~J{$. ~-s~\~r::.:.~ut~s:3n~~ 
*t~QUit$ f>~~ trJktN·~ tt~ r:·1nt~urt~ t!·~~~'$ in~.;)rn·H~~tt~Jn }s t~t,)~·~~d ~~~n{tc~r d~~~~tn:Jy(?{~ ~n {3 ~·nr~~1ni;H· Ot;:.tt r~r~~~~h .. HJ(?~ 

un~~~~~h-t~r~~~·~~-t~ ~~s~t~~~~~'l} .. ~r~~c~rrn~~·~k)r~ b~~~~r§r~9 ~h~~- K~C~~J , .. ~~v~~~~~t rn{~~l nc~ b~~ ~~:$.~$:~,~ ~n ~~~9~~~ ~~r·cc~~~~<Hr~~s 
~v~i~-~(}~rl nrs.t r~~t~{~~v~r~~) ~~~~~tt~<.)ri~~·{~°lk>~1 ·b'(}n" tf1~? r~r~~Jfr~i~~t~n~~ ~~~!1ilH"~(:y ~ 8{~(~i~~~~)nli1 ~~r~~ ~H'(}hH~sH~?,~ fr(>~Y! 
~}t~l}~~~:-qut~r~fhl ~)t)t~~~ns..1 

Summary 

ID: 

Program Type: 
Agency Report #: 
Incident Title: 

Created By: 
Originating Agency: 
Date Created: 
Email: 
Phone: 
Org. Type Code: 
Reporting Officer: 
Date Observed: 
Incident Summary: 

page 1 of 17 

b7E -7 per FBI 

Counter-Terrorism 

------------b6 -4 per FBI 

FBI User 
FBI - Salt Lake City 
2020-11-25T09:27:19.682 

ORI 

b6 -2 per FBI 
b7C -2 per FBI 
b7E -4 per FBI 

b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -4 per FBI 

None Specified bG - 4 , 5 per FBI 
b7C -4,5 per FBI 

2020-05-21 1 b7E -4 per FBI 
(UHLES) On 21 May 2020, TFO sAJ _______ Air Force 
Office of Special Investigations AFOSI forwarded information to 
FBI Salt Lake Cit re ardin 
ofth 
from a com lainant indicatin 

UNCLASS F ED//J;,IW 
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Nexus to Terrorism: 
Incident Type: 
Activity Type: 
Coordination: 

Local Field Office: 

b7E -7 per FBI 
UNCLASSIFIED/~ 

-1,4 per FBI 
L.--..Jw..1.L11,1U;;u...,....i.,u.i..;;»;;...&..1..u.i..""""-'1.1.L...w.A.1..u;;;;.i..&1.ii,1.,.....;;;...1.1,L.u.,07C -1, 4 per FBI 

.,.........,......, ........ ......,...__ ________________ _..,7E -4, 5 per FBI 

Undetermined 
Suspicious Activity 
Other 
Do not conduct any unilateral investigation of, or disseminate 
intelligence attributed to, this or any FBI-reported incident without 
prior coordination with the originating FBI Field Office. 

Salt Lake City .---------.I 
b7E -4 per FBI 

Location 
Name: 
Type: 
Street: 
City: 
State: 
Zipcode: 
Country: 

Tags 

MILITIA 

I NJTTFMOST I 
Targets 

Witnesses 
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Other 

United States 

b7E -1, 2 per FBI 

UNCLASS F ED//L~~ 
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Vehicles 

Automobiles 

Aircraft 

Boats 

Subjects 

Name: 
Classification: 
First Name: 
Middle Name: 
Suffix: 
Sex: 
Description: 
US Person: 
Public Figure: 
Height (inches): 
Weight (pounds): 
Date of Birth: 
Birthplace: 
Eye Color: 
Hair Color: 
Race: 
Race Subtype: 
Complexion: 
Build: 

Weapons 

Cyber Attacks 

CyberVictims 

Notes 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

page 3 of 17 

UNCLASSIFIED/~ 

I 
7U1 

UNCLASS FED/~ 

b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 

b6 -4, 5 per FBI 
b7C -4, 5 per FBI 
b7E -4, 7 per FBI 
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Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 
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UNCLASSIFIED/~ 
b7E -7 per FBI 

,------------------------b6 -1,4 per FBI 

UNCLASS F ED/+bSS-

b7C -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 

I 

b6 -1,4 per FBI 
b7C -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -4, 7 per FBI 
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Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
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UNCLASS FED/~ 

b7E -7 per FBI 

b3 -5 per FBI 
b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -1,4 per FBI 
b7C -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 
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Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 
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UNCLASS FED/~ 

b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -1,4 per FBI 
b7C -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 

b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -1,4 per FBI 
b7C -1,4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 
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Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 

Author: 
Author's 
Organization: 
Created: 
Classification: 
Other: 
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b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -4 per FBI 
b7C -4 per FBI 
b7E -7 per FBI 

b6 -1,3,4 per FBI 
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I n,5rident:'Messages 
.----------------. 

Type: 
Source System: 
Destination System: 
Source Incident ID: 
Message Sent Time: 

Type: 
Source System: 
Destination System: 
Source Incident ID: 
Dest. Incident ID: 
Message Sent Time: 
Incident Arrived Time: 
Assigned Incident ID: 
Assigned Field Office:---------------
Field Office Phone 
Number: 
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NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU 
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE 

ARLINGTON, VA  22204-1373 
 
 February 28, 2023 

 
 
Mahreen Rasheed 
American Oversight 
1030 15th Street NW, B255 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
Dear FOIA Requester: 
 
          This letter is the 4th rolling release and the final response to your Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 
and assigned FOIA case number J-21-0172.  You requested copies of the following: 
 

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, 
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel. 

 
2.  Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white 

separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military 
personnel I the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or 
distributed by the National Guard Bureau. 
 

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white 
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi 
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action 
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies 
date thereafter for which this information is available. 

 
           A search of NGB files both electronic and paper resulted in no records 
responsive to items number one and three. 
 

This office is providing the fourth rolling release and final response to you 
through the Department of Justice.  Enclosed are copies of documents deemed 
responsive to item number 2 of your request totaling 3 pages.  The records are being 
released to you in part.  After a thorough review of the documents, by the appropriate 
OSD/JS components determined that portions of information are exempt from 
disclosure under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), (b)(7)(C), and (b)(7)(E).  FOIA 
Exemption 6 applies to information, which, if released, would constitute a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals.  Under this exemption, the 
names of DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer and the names of other 
federal government agencies are being withheld from public release, as well as 
personal information on third parties. FOIA exemption 7(C) protects the release of 
information that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy.  FOIA exemption 7(E) applies to information, that could disclose 
investigative techniques and procedures.  Please note that we have considered the 

A v1 ll( 
PVERSIGHT 



2 

foreseeable harm standard when reviewing records and applying exemptions under the 
FOIA in processing of this request. 

 
          If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L. 
Wiggins, National Guard Bureau. 
 
                                                                Sincerely, 
 
 
      
             

CHARLES L. YOUNG III 
General Counsel, SES 

                                                                 National Guard Bureau 
 
Enclosure: J-21-0172 -L – Final Response 4th Rolling Release - (January 2023) 
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NCIS 

Identity Matching Engine for 
Security and Analysis (IMESA) 

Valid Matches 
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• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
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